MaMoS modbus RTU / TCP
manual
1 / 25
MODBUS RTU / TCP for maMoS analyser
manual v.1.8.3
2026-01

IR33 MBAnaOutCodeU1 Code for result type in analogue output U1
Code for result type of measurement in analogue output U1
(type code description in a table below)
4034
34034*
IR34 MBAnaOutCodeU2 Code for result type in analogue output U2 Code for result type of measurement in analogue output U2
4035
34035*
IR35 MBAnaOutCodeU3 Code for result type in analogue output U3 Code for result type of measurement in analogue output U3
4036
34036*
IR36 MBAnaOutCodeU4 Code for result type in analogue output U4 Code for result type of measurement in analogue output U4
4037
34037*
IR37 MBAnaOutCodeI1 Code for result type in analogue output I1 Code for result type of measurement in analogue output I1
4038
34038*
IR38 MBAnaOutCodeI2 Code for result type in analogue output I2 Code for result type of measurement in analogue output I2
4039
34039*
IR39 MBAnaOutCodeI3 Code for result type in analogue output I3 Code for result type of measurement in analogue output I3
4040
34040*
IR40 MBAnaOutCodeI4 Code for result type in analogue output I4 Code for result type of measurement in analogue output I4
4041
34041*
IR41 MamosMode Information about selected work mode
000H – manual (mode triggered with work knob)
055H – according to scheduler
05AH – Triggered by digital inputs
0A5H – Cyclic work mode
0B0H – Monthly-cyclic mode
0B1H – Monthly-cyclic mode with adjustable length (1-30 days)
MaMoS modbus RTU / TCP
manual
17 / 25
Address
prefix for PLC
Name Alt Name Description
4042
34042*
IR42 MamosStatus Information about current phase of mamos work
0 – Warming
1 – Zeroing
2 – Measuring
3 – Initial phase of standby (purging of gas path)
4 – Standby
5 – Display test
6 – Display identification
7 – The first zeroing (after warming)
8 – Initial phase of measurements (infusion of gas)
4043
34043*
IR43 SDStatus Status concerning SD card and data-logging
0 – no card present
1 – card present, storage OFF
2 – card present, storage ON
3 – card present, finishing data-logging
4 – card present, data-logging withhold
5 – card present, initialisation
6 – card present, error occurred
7 – formatting of SD card
4044
34044*
IR44 SwitchPosition Determines the position of work knob
Compact configuration Twin split configuration
0 – Auto 0 – Auto
1 – Measurements 1 – Measurements A
2 – Zeroing 2 – Zeroing
3 – Standby 3 – Standby
4 – Service 4 – Service

IR69 MBResultCode8 #9 LCD result code type
Code for result type of measurement in #9LCD
(type code description in a table below)
4070
34070*
IR70 MBResultCode9 #10 LCD result code type
Code for result type of measurement in #10LCD
(type code description in a table below)
4071
34071*
IR71 MBResultCode10 #11 LCD result code type
Code for result type of measurement in #11LCD
(type code description in a table below)
4072
34072*
IR72 MBResultCode11 #12 LCD result code type
Code for result type of measurement in #12LCD
(type code description in a table below)
4073
34073*
IR73 MBResultCode12 #13 LCD result code type
Code for result type of measurement in #13LCD
(type code description in a table below)
4074
34074*
IR74 MBResultCode13 #14 LCD result code type
Code for result type of measurement in #14LCD
(type code description in a table below)
4075
34075*
IR75 MBResultCode14 #15 LCD result code type
Code for result type of measurement in #15LCD
(type code description in a table below)
4076
34076*
IR76 MBResultCode15 #16 LCD result code type
Code for result type of measurement in #16LCD
(type code description in a table below)
4077
34077*
IR77 MBUnitDP8
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte)
for result in #9 LCD
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte) for result in #9 LCD
(unit type code description in tables below)
4078
34078*
IR78 MBUnitDP9
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte)
for result in #10 LCD
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte) for result in #10 LCD
(unit type code description in tables below)
MaMoS modbus RTU / TCP
manual
20 / 25
Address
prefix for PLC
Name Alt Name Description
4079
34079*
IR79 MBUnitDP10
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte)
for result in #11 LCD
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte) for result in #11 LCD
(unit type code description in tables below)
4080
34080*
IR80 MBUnitDP11
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte)
for result in #12 LCD
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte) for result in #12 LCD
(unit type code description in tables below)
4081
34081*
IR81 MBUnitDP12
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte)
for result in #13 LCD
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte) for result in #13 LCD
(unit type code description in tables below)
4082
34082*
IR82 MBUnitDP13
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte)
for result in #14 LCD
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte) for result in #14 LCD
(unit type code description in tables below)
4083
34083*
IR83 MBUnitDP14
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte)
for result in #15 LCD
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte) for result in #15 LCD
(unit type code description in tables below)
4084
34084*
IR84 MBUnitDP15
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte)
for result in #16 LCD
Unit code (MS byte) and precision point (LS byte) for result in #16 LCD
(unit type code description in tables below)
4085-4100
34085-34100*
IR85-IR100  For future use, always 0
Internal use only
No connections provided
* address with prefix for programmable logic controller (tested with Siemens S7 controller) enabling the controller to recognise data type:
Coils – no prefix needed
Discrete inputs – 1
Holding registers – 4
Input registers – 3
 6. Additional tables
 6.1. Type code table for results presented on analyser's LCD
0 O2 10 Y (see table below) 20 PT500 T4 30 NO2 mg 40 UI1 50
BL_Null results from SPI
that are not recognised
60 Zrel
1 CO2 11 Z (see table below) 21 SL 31 NOX mg 41 UI2 51 CH4 rel 61 not used
2 CH4 12 not used 22 Internal temperature 32 SO2 mg 42 UI3 52 CO rel 62 not used
MaMoS modbus RTU / TCP
manual
21 / 25
3 CO 13 not used 23 Eta 33 H2S mg 43 UI4 53 NO rel 63
Medium pressure -
pressure of tested gas
4 NO 14 Pump flow 24 Lam 34 X mg 44 UI5 54 NO2 rel
5 NO2 15 Ambient Pressure 25 Flow 35 Y mg 45 UI6 55 NOX rel
6 NOX 16 Differential Pressure 26 Relative Humidity 36 Z mg 46 UI7 56 SO2 rel
7 SO2 17 Ambient temperature 27 CH4 mg 37 not used 47 not used 57 H2S rel
8 H2S 18 Gas temperature 28 CO mg 38 not used 48 not used 58 X rel
9 X (see table below) 19 K type T3 29 NO mg 39 UI0 49 not used 59 Y rel
MaMoS modbus RTU / TCP
manual
22 / 25
 6.2. X,Y, and Z (LSB)
Value (dec) Sensor type
14  H2
15  NH3
16  Cl2
17  HCl
32  N2O
34  CHF3
43  VOC
44  H2 (TCD)
52  He (TCD)
58  C4H8 (VOC)
MaMoS modbus RTU / TCP
manual
23 / 25
 6.3. Unit type code table for results presented on analyser's LCD
Value Name Unit
0  UnitPPM   ppm
1  UnitPROCENT   %
2  UnitDEGC   °C
3  UnitDEGF   °F
4  UnitMGM3   mg/m3
5  UnitGGJ   g/GJ
6  UnitHPA   hPa
7  UnitPA   Pa
8  UnitMMH2O   mmH2O
9  UnitINH2O   inH2O
10  UnitMS   m/s
11  UnitmV   mV
12  UnitV   V
13  UnitmA   mA